  SUD-DT-03-0470-E (1/7)
CUSTOMER NOTIFICATION
Device File for 78K0S Series
DF789136 (V1.01)
User’s Manual
[Supported machines/OS]
PC-9800 Series (WindowsTM Based)
IBM PC/ATTM Compatibles (Windows Based)

model or for each product in the same series.
Device files are commonly used with development tools (such as assembler, compiler, and debugger).
Employing device files enables generation and debugging of device-unique codes. In addition, when
developing applications, device files enable the SFR names unique to the device being used to can be
used for programming.
The DF789136 contains device files necessary for developing applications using the µPD789104A,
789114A, 789124A, and 789134A Subseries microcontrollers in the 78K0S Series.
2.  CONTENTS OF PACKAGE
The device files included in this product and the corresponding devices are as follows.
Table 2-1. Contents of Package (1/2)
Types Device File Name Corresponding Device
Name
Device Specification
Name
Version
D9101.78K µPD789101 9101 V1.01
D9101A.78K µPD789101A 9101A V1.01
D9102.78K µPD789102 9102 V1.01
D9102A.78K µPD789102A 9102A V1.01
D9104.78K µPD789104 9104 V1.01
D9104A.78K µPD789104A 9104A V1.01
D9106A.78K µPD789106A 9106A V1.00
D9111.78K µPD789111 9111 V1.01
D9111A.78K µPD789111A 9111A V1.01
D9112.78K µPD789112 9112 V1.01
D9112A.78K µPD789112A 9112A V1.01
D9114.78K µPD789114 9114 V1.01
D9114A.78K µPD789114A 9114A V1.01
D9121.78K µPD789121 9121 V1.01
D9121A.78K µPD789121A 9121A V1.01
D9122.78K µPD789122 9122 V1.01
D9122A.78K µPD789122A 9122A V1.01
D9124.78K µPD789124 9124 V1.01
D9124A.78K µPD789124A 9124A V1.01
D9131.78K µPD789131 9131 V1.01
D9131A.78K µPD789131A 9131A V1.01
D9132.78K µPD789132 9132 V1.01
Device file
D9132A.78K µPD789132A 9132A V1.01
DF789136 (V1.01)  User’s Manual
  SUD-DT-03-0470-E (4/7)
Table 2-1. Contents of Package (2/2)
Types Device File Name Corresponding Device
Name
Device Specification
Name
Version
D9134.78K µPD789134 9134 V1.01
D9134A.78K µPD789134A 9134A V1.01
D9144.78K µPD789144 9144 V1.01
D9146.78K µPD789146 9146 V1.01
D9154.78K µPD789154 9154 V1.01
D9156.78K µPD789156 9156 V1.01
DF9116.78K µPD78F9116 F9116 V1.01
DF9116A.78K µPD78F9116A F9116A V1.01
DF9116B.78K µPD78F9116B F9116B V1.00
DF9136.78K µPD78F9136 F9136 V1.01